tcrus = grinding time 
per day [h]; Ncrus = number of grinding batches per day [-]; and Pkwh = price of KWh in [US$/KWh]. 

3. Results 

Table 3 presents the economic parameters for discounted cash flow analysis. The project's total 
investment was US$ 334552.77 (three hundred and thirty-four thousand five hundred and fifty-two 
dollars and seventy-seven cents) and corresponds to the initial cash flow investment, based on price 
survey data obtained for each equipment used, as well as other expenses. 

Table 3. Economic parameters for discounted cash flow analysis. 

Lifespan 10 years

[...]

Total Capital Investments (ITC) 304138.88 US$ (CTI + CI) 

Other costs (start-up, licenses, etc.) 30413.89 US$ (10% ITC) 

Total project investment (ITP) 334552.77 US$ (ITC+ other costs) 
Table 4 presents the total revenue, total expenses and annual profit of US$ 68063.00 (sixty-eight 

thousand sixty-three dollars). The minimum fuel sales price (MFSP) obtained in this work for biofuels 
was 1.30 US$/L. The literature cited in this work presents values from 1.11 to 9.74 (US$/L). 

Table 4. Income and expenses from the use of organic material and paper computed using the

[...]

Year                                                         68.063 US$/year 

Table 5 shows the cash flow for investment analysis using the simple payback criterion. It can 
be concluded that, in the fifth year, the investment is fully recovered, totaling US$ 5761.14 (five 
thousand seven hundred and sixty-one dollars and fourteen cents). In this case, the project is 
considered economically viable within the 10-year analysis horizon. 

Table 5. Annual cash flow for organic material and paper for simple payback. 

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 

Cash flow -

334552.77

[...]

In this case, the project is considered 
economically viable, as ten years is considered the analysis horizon for project evaluation. For the net 
present value (NPV) criterion, it can be concluded that, in the tenth year, there is a capital increase of 
US$ 83663.56 (eighty-three thousand six hundred and sixty-three dollars and fifty-six cents) in profit. 
The cash flow discount rate was 10% p.a. In this case, the project is considered economically viable, 
as the net present value is positive within the 10-year analysis horizon. For the internal rate of return

[...]

Figure 7 is the MFSP as a function of project investment by sensitivity analysis for a production 
of 2151.69 L/day of the fraction. The graph demonstrates that increasing the total project investment 
results in an increase in the MFSP. Figure 7 demonstrates that when the total project investment is 
reduced to around US$ 305000.0 (three hundred and five thousand dollars), the MFSP is reduced to 
1.20 US$/L. 

Figure 7. MFSP as a function of project investment by sensitivity analysis for a production of 2151.69 
L/day. 

Operating cost, payback period, and break-even analysis are used to investigate the 

relationships between planned project cost and rate of return.

[...]

and understanding the process of using pyrolysis, we can guarantee the economic viability of using 
urban solid waste (organic material and paper) for the production of biogas, coke and biofuels. 

For the project developed, the initial investment was US$334552.77 (three hundred and thirty-
four thousand five hundred and fifty-two dollars and seventy-seven cents) with an annual profit of 
US$68063.00 (sixty-eight thousand sixty-three dollars) for a minimum fuel sales price (MFSP) of 1.30 
US$/L, compatible with both the value established in the Brazilian market and in the literature cited 
in this work (1.11 to 9.74 US$/L). 

Considering the project evaluation criteria, the amount initially invested was fully recovered